

## SCHEDULE 2

### PART 1

#### DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF A DWELLINGHOUSE

##### *Class A*

Permitted development

##### **A. The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse.**

##### **Development not permitted**

**A.1** Development is not permitted by Class A if—

- (a) the cubic content of the resulting building would exceed the cubic content of the original dwellinghouse—
  - (i) in the case of a terrace house or in the case of a dwellinghouse on article 1(5) land, by more than 50 cubic metres or 10 %, whichever is the greater,
  - (ii) in any other case, by more than 70 cubic metres or 15%, whichever is the greater,
  - (iii) in any case, by more than 115 cubic metres;
- (b) the part of the building enlarged, improved or altered would exceed in height the highest part of the roof of the original dwellinghouse;
- (c) the part of the building enlarged, improved or altered would be nearer to any highway which bounds the curtilage of the dwellinghouse than—
  - (i) the part of the original dwellinghouse nearest to that highway, or
  - (ii) any point 20 metres from that highway,whichever is nearer to the highway;
- (d) in the case of development other than the insertion, enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a window in an existing wall of a dwellinghouse, the part of the building enlarged, improved or altered would be within 2 metres of the boundary of the curtilage of the dwellinghouse and would exceed 4 metres in height;
- (e) the total area of ground covered by buildings within the curtilage (other than the original dwellinghouse) would exceed 50% of the total area of the curtilage (excluding the ground area of the original dwellinghouse);
- (f) it would consist of or include the installation, alteration or replacement of a satellite antenna;
- (g) it would consist of or include the erection of a building within the curtilage of a listed building; or
- (h) it would consist of or include an alteration to any part of the roof.

**A.2** In the case of a dwellinghouse on any article 1(5) land, development is not permitted by Class A if it would consist of or include the cladding of any part of the exterior with stone, artificial stone, timber, plastic or tiles.

##### **Interpretation of Class A**

**A.3** For the purposes of Class A—

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (a) the erection within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse of any building with a cubic content greater than 10 cubic metres shall be treated as the enlargement of the dwellinghouse for all purposes (including calculating cubic content) where—
  - (i) the dwellinghouse is on article 1(5) land, or
  - (ii) in any other case, any part of that building would be within 5 metres of any part of the dwellinghouse;
- (b) where any part of the dwellinghouse would be within 5 metres of an existing building within the same curtilage, that building shall be treated as forming part of the resulting building for the purpose of calculating the cubic content.

### ***Class B***

Permitted development

#### **B. The enlargement of a dwellinghouse consisting of an addition or alteration to its roof.**

**Development not permitted**

**B.1** Development is not permitted by Class B if—

- (a) any part of the dwellinghouse would, as a result of the works, exceed the height of the highest part of the existing roof;
- (b) any part of the dwellinghouse would, as a result of the works, extend beyond the plane of any existing roof slope which fronts any highway;
- (c) it would increase the cubic content of the dwellinghouse by more than 40 cubic metres, in the case of a terrace house, or 50 cubic metres in any other case;
- (d) the cubic content of the resulting building would exceed the cubic content of the original dwellinghouse—
  - (i) in the case of a terrace house by more than 50 cubic metres or 10%, whichever is the greater,
  - (ii) in any other case, by more than 70 cubic metres or 15%, whichever is the greater, or
  - (iii) in any case, by more than 115 cubic metres; or
- (e) the dwellinghouse is on article 1(5) land.

### ***Class C***

Permitted development

#### **C. Any other alteration to the roof of a dwellinghouse.**

**Development not permitted**

**C.1** Development is not permitted by Class C if it would result in a material alteration to the shape of the dwellinghouse.

### ***Class D***

Permitted development

#### **D. The erection or construction of a porch outside any external door of a dwellinghouse.**

#### **Development not permitted**

**D.1** Development is not permitted by Class D if—

- (a) the ground area (measured externally) of the structure would exceed 3 square metres;
- (b) any part of the structure would be more than 3 metres above ground level; or
- (c) any part of the structure would be within 2 metres of any boundary of the curtilage of the dwellinghouse with a highway.

### ***Class E***

Permitted development

#### **E. The provision within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse of any building or enclosure, swimming or other pool required for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse as such, or the maintenance, improvement or other alteration of such a building or enclosure.**

#### **Development not permitted**

**E.1** Development is not permitted by Class E if—

- (a) it relates to a dwelling or a satellite antenna;
- (b) any part of the building or enclosure to be constructed or provided would be nearer to any highway which bounds the curtilage than—
  - (i) the part of the original dwellinghouse nearest to that highway, or
  - (ii) any point 20 metres from that highway,whichever is nearer to the highway;
- (c) where the building to be constructed or provided would have a cubic content greater than 10 cubic metres, any part of it would be within 5 metres of any part of the dwellinghouse;
- (d) the height of that building or enclosure would exceed—
  - (i) 4 metres, in the case of a building with a ridged roof; or
  - (ii) 3 metres, in any other case;
- (e) the total area of ground covered by buildings or enclosures within the curtilage (other than the original dwellinghouse) would exceed 50% of the total area of the curtilage (excluding the ground area of the original dwellinghouse); or
- (f) in the case of any article 1(5) land or land within the curtilage of a listed building, it would consist of the provision, alteration or improvement of a building with a cubic content greater than 10 cubic metres.

#### **Interpretation of Class E**

**E.2** For the purposes of Class E—

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

“purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse as such” includes the keeping of poultry, bees, pet animals, birds or other livestock for the domestic needs or personal enjoyment of the occupants of the dwellinghouse.

### ***Class F***

Permitted development

**F. The provision within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse of a hard surface for any purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse as such.**

### ***Class G***

Permitted development

**G. The erection or provision within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse of a container for the storage of oil for domestic heating.**

#### **Development not permitted**

**G.1** Development is not permitted by Class G if—

- (a) the capacity of the container would exceed 3,500 litres;
- (b) any part of the container would be more than 3 metres above ground level; or
- (c) any part of the container would be nearer to any highway which bounds the curtilage than—
  - (i) the part of the original building nearest to that highway, or
  - (ii) any point 20 metres from that highway,whichever is nearer to the highway.

### ***Class H***

Permitted development

**H. The installation, alteration or replacement of a satellite antenna on a dwellinghouse or within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse.**

#### **Development not permitted**

**H.1** Development is not permitted by Class H if—

- (a) the size of the antenna (excluding any projecting feed element, reinforcing rim, mountings and brackets) when measured in any dimension would exceed—
  - (i) 45 centimetres in the case of an antenna to be installed on a chimney;
  - (ii) 90 centimetres in the case of an antenna to be installed on or within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse on article 1(4) land other than on a chimney;
  - (iii) 70 centimetres in any other case;
- (b) the highest part of an antenna to be installed on a roof or a chimney would, when installed, exceed in height—
  - (i) in the case of an antenna to be installed on a roof, the highest part of the roof;

- (ii) in the case of an antenna to be installed on a chimney, the highest part of the chimney;
- (c) there is any other satellite antenna on the dwellinghouse or within its curtilage;
- (d) in the case of article 1(5) land, it would consist of the installation of an antenna—
  - (i) on a chimney;
  - (ii) on a building which exceeds 15 metres in height;
  - (iii) on a wall or roof slope which fronts a waterway in the Broads or a highway elsewhere.

## Conditions

**H.2** Development is permitted by Class H subject to the following conditions—

- (a) an antenna installed on a building shall, so far as practicable, be sited so as to minimise its effect on the external appearance of the building;
- (b) an antenna no longer needed for the reception or transmission of microwave radio energy shall be removed as soon as reasonably practicable.

## Interpretation of Part 1

**I.** For the purposes of Part 1—

“resulting building” means the dwellinghouse as enlarged, improved or altered, taking into account any enlargement, improvement or alteration to the original dwellinghouse, whether permitted by this Part or not; and

“terrace house” means a dwellinghouse situated in a row of three or more dwellinghouses used or designed for use as single dwellings, where—

- (a) it shares a party wall with, or has a main wall adjoining the main wall of, the dwellinghouse on either side; or
- (b) if it is at the end of a row, it shares a party wall with or has a main wall adjoining the main wall of a dwellinghouse which fulfils the requirements of sub-paragraph (a) above.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2008/2362 art. 3Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2013/1776 art. 2\(3\)Sch.](#)
- Instrument saved by [1998 c. 2 s. 11](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

- Order applied by [2008 c. 18 s. 13\(2\)](#)
- Order applied by [S.I. 2023/256 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Order applied (Crown) (with modifications) by [S.I. 2006/1282 art. 16Sch. 1](#)
- Order excluded by [1996 c. 61 s. 9\(8\)](#)
- Order revoked by [S.I. 2015/596 Sch. 4 para. 1](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 39 added by [S.I. 2007/952 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 4 inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.3-00H.4 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.3 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.3-00B.4 added by [S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 added by [S.I. 2007/406 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 added by [S.I. 2008/675 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 added by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 5Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(p) added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4AA.4B added by [S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2\(16\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(11) added by [S.I. 2014/564 art. 5\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.3 added by [S.I. 2006/124 art. 4\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(p) added by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4AA.4B added by [S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2\(20\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class B excluded by [S.I. 2013/648 art. 80\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A excluded by [S.I. 2015/1347 Sch. 2 para. 32](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 inserted by [S.I. 2010/654 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A inserted by [S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.1(j) inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.1(f) inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Dpara. D.8D.9 inserted by [S.I. 2012/748 art. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(ea) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class J-O inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class C-E inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 7](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(da) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(ea) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.1(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 41 para. A.2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 11\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(ca) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.2A inserted by [S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12\(6\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ba) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class B.1 inserted by S.I. 2013/2435 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(9A) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. B.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. D.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. E.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. F.A1 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. G.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(za) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2)(e) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.1(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.2(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A.1-A.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class AA.1-AA.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C.1-C.3 inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(e) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(f) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(iva) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(va) inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(iv)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.3H.4H.5 inserted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 34-38 inserted by S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3(6)(a)Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. D.8D.9 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 inserted by S.I. 2012/2318 art. 4Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(ia) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(8A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4142 inserted by S.I. 2014/592 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 Class DE inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.1(ai) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 5(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(ba) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(aa) inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17A inserted by S.I. 2019/330 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6A inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A inserted by S.I. 2020/367 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A inserted by S.I. 2020/420 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4A inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 3
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class D inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.1(d) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.1(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Dpara. D.2(e) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class A substituted by S.I. 1999/293 reg. 35(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. 00H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Apara. 00A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.1 substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(b)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. 00B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class A-AA substituted by S.I. 2005/85 art. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2011/2056 art. 2(4)Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(g)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.2(4) substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1 substituted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. A.4(6) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 3(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.1(a) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(7) substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 13 Class B substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(i) substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class Hpara. H.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class A.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.1 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.2(b) substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class Bpara. B.3B.4B.5 substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. C.1(i) substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 substituted by S.I. 2012/1346 art 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.2(b)(ii)(ia) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(ii) by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word inserted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(e) word inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 word inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word omitted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) word omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.1(b)(v) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. C.1(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Fpara. F.1(c) word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Gpara. G.1 word substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class Bpara. B.1 word substituted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 6(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.1(b) word substituted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(i) words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words added by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class C words inserted by S.I. 2005/85 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Apara. A.2(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 Class Bpara. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2012/748 art. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(d) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 8 Class Apara. A.1(e) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 8(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 9(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(a) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 Class Apara. A.1(c) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 12(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(ia) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.1(l)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class Apara. A.4 words inserted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class Apara. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2013/2147 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. K.2(a) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(8)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(8)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class Cpara. C.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(a)(iii)



- Sch. 2 Pt. 4 Class D para. D.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 4(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.2(b)(vii) words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(c)(v)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 31 Class A para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/659 art. 5(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12 Class A para. A words inserted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 42 heading words inserted by S.I. 2021/386 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(i) words omitted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words omitted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class F words substituted by S.I. 1996/252 Sch.
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 Class G words substituted by S.I. 2003/2155 Sch. 1 para. 38(2)(a)-(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class A para. 00A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class E para. 00E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. 00H words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. 00B words substituted by S.I. 2005/2935 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class F para. F(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G(b) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class G para. G(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/2257 art. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(g)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(h)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.1(h)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 Class A para. A.4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/1868 art. 2(15)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/469 Sch. 3 para. 188
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 Class M words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. M.2(c)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. O words substituted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class A para. A.1(f) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class E para. E.1(a) words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 Class H para. H words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 Class B para. B words substituted by S.I. 2006/124 art. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2692 art. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 43 para. B.2(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/330 art. 7(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(iii) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii)(iv) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(d)(iii) by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.1(a)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 2(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. H.4 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. N(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2015/377 Sch. para. 34(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(d) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(c) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3A para. A.2(b) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. A.2(5)-(7) inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 6 para. B.8 inserted by S.I. 1997/366 art. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(d) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A excluded by S.I. 1999/403 art. 16(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(b) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 11 para. A.3(c) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(c) inserted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(b) substituted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 12A para. A.1(a) word omitted by S.I. 2021/254 art. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iv) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iv) added by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(iii)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. B excluded by S.I. 1999/403 art. 16(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. F.2(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(g)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 17 para. G.2(d)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1996/528 art. 2(h)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(dd) inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(m)(n) inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(g)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4A) inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(g)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(8)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(l) substituted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(iii) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(2)(a) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(a)(b) and words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(4)(iv) substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(iii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(l) substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(s) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(q)-(t) by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(f)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(k) word omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(f)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(g)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para A.1(h) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(d)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 3(h)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(f)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(g)(i) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3 words inserted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(m)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(e)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.2(5) words revoked by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(h)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(k)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.1(j)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 24 para. A.3(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(i) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d)(ii) omitted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h)(i) substituted for Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(h) by S.I. 1999/1661 art. 4(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.1(d) words inserted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(2)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.1(d) words substituted by S.I. 1998/462 art. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. A.3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 25 para. B.5 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1318 art. 5(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.3 word substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 39 para. A.2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2008/502 art. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 full stop substituted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. G.1 words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 40 para. A.1(c)(i)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2362 art. 4
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. CA-CA.3 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. IA - IA.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 3 para. MA-MB.2 inserted by S.I. 2014/564 art. 5(7)
- Sch. 2A inserted by S.I. 2022/997 art. 2(4)
- art. 1(6A) inserted by S.I. 2013/1101 art. 3(1)
- art. 1(7)-(12) added by S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 2

- art. 1(7)-(12) inserted by [S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 2](#)
- art. 1(13) inserted by [S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3\(3\)](#)
- art. 3(12)(g) inserted by [S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3\(4\)](#)
- art. 3(13) added by [S.I. 2004/3156 Sch. 3 para. 3](#)
- art. 3(13) inserted by [S.I. 2003/956 Sch. 6 para. 3](#)
- art. 4(3)(aaa) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 4(3)(aa)(ab) inserted by [S.I. 2006/1386 art. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- art. 4(3A) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1318 art. 4\(2\)](#)
- art. 4(3A) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- art. 4(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/997 art. 2\(2\)\(e\)](#)